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11. AUDIT FINDINGS 63% - 
AUDIT FINDING NO. 1 

SUBJECT: TERMINATION FEE 

4 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 2 @-qz?J 
SUBJECT: PAYROLL AND RELOCATION COSTS 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: Included in the $34.5 million of the Gtades Power Park Proiect was 
$1,858,346.29 of Florida Power & Light payroll and $126,314.83 c 
the hiring of two new employees 
follows: 

If relocation Costs for 
,- The costs are as 

Description Payroll 

EngineeringlConstruction -Power Plant 892,737.66 
EngineeringlConstruction - Transmission 28,671.51 

921,415.23 

Site CertificalionPermifiing - Carp. Communications 165.512.58 

Ste CertifcationPemitting - Legal 39,559.07 
Sie CertificationlPermitting- Other 151.260.1 8 
Site Cerlifcation/PermiHing -Transmission 150,537.03 
site CertificafionlPermitting - E&C Pra. Manwrnont 286,5/4.70 
Site CerliRationPermitting - Engineering Support 

936,931.06 

Site CerlifcationlPemitting - Environmental I 42,407 .a 

Total l,B58.346.29 

9.029.40 
14.059.50 
5.992.96 
12.000.00 
27.168.12 
15,#3.85 

Total 126,314.83 

Vice President of Engineer Travel Expense 
The primary vendor for the advanced technology 4,148.14 
considered at the FGPP project are located in Japan. 
The trip to Japan was taken by Vice-president of 
Engineering 8 Construction to solicit competitive, 
favorable equipment pricing for three major pieces of 
equipment. the boiler, steam turbine poilulion control 
equipment. 
Tolal 4,148.14 

These employees were hired to work on the Glades Power Park Project, thus the 
the relocation costs were allocated to this particular project 

manager. Although the Glades Power Park Project did not materialize, these 
employees are still on the company's payroll, which indicates that they are currently 

6 

was the project construction director. '3 was the project co 



EFFECT ON LEDGER: This finding is for informational purpose only. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: This finding is for informational purpose only. 
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11. AUDIT FINDINGS 

AUDIT FINDING NO. I 

SUBJECT: TERMINATION FEE 

4 



EFFECT ON LEDGER: This finding is for informational purpose only. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: This finding is for informational purpose only. 

5 



AUDIT FINDING NO. 2 

SUBJECT: PAYROLL AND RELOCATION COSTS 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: Included in the  $34.5 million of t he  Glades Power Park Project was 
$1,858,346.29 of Florida Power & Light payroll and $126,314.83 of relocation costs for 
t h e  hiring of two new employees,=-; The costs are a s  
follows: 

Description Payroll 

EngineeringlConstruction - Power Plant 092,737.66 
EngineeringlConstruction - Transmission 28,677.57 

921.41 5.23 

Site CertificationiPermitting - Cop. Communications 166,512.58 
Site CertiicationPermitting - Environmental 142,487.50 
Site CertificationlPermitng - Legal 39,559.07 
Site CertificationlPermitting -Other 151,260.18 
Site CertificationlPermiing -Transmission 150,537.03 
Site CertificationlPermiing - E&C Proj. Management 286,574.70 
Site CertificationPerming - Engineering Supbrt 

936,931.06 

Total 1,858,346.29 

52.029.40 
14.059.50 
5,992.96 

12,000.cil 
Relocation - 27,168.12 
Relocation - 15,064.85 

Total 126,314.83 

Vice President of Engineer Travel Expense 
The primary vendor for the advanced technology 4,148.14 
considered at the FGPP project are located in Japan. 
The trip to Japan was taken by Vice-president of 
Engineering & Construction to solicit competitive, 
favorable equipment pricing for three major pieces of 
equipment: the boiler, steam turbine & pollution control 
equipment 
Total 4 148 14 

These employees were hired to work on the Glades Power Park Project, thus the 
majority of the relocation costs were allocate 

was the project construction director 
manager. Although the Glades Power Par id not materialize, these 
employees are still on the  company’s payroll, which indicates that they are currently 

6 



working other construction projects. Therefore, all or part of the relocation costs should 
be allocated to the project they are currently working on. 

EFFECT ON LEDGER: This finding is for informational purpose only. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: This finding is for informational purpose only. 
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AUDIT FINDING NO. 3 

SUBJECT: LEGAL SERVICES, LOBBYING, COMMUNITY OUTREACH, & PUBLIC 
RELATION 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: Florida Power & Light incurred legal services, lobbying, community 
outreach, & public relation costs for the Glades Power Park Project. 

Lobbying. Bracewell &Patterson LLP 
TOTAL 

Customer Survey - McLaughlin and Associates, Inc. 
TOTAL 

Outreach. McNeal Consulting SE 
TOTAL 

Outreach & Community Coordinator - Wragg 8 Co 
TOTAL 

Copy of Educational Materials for Community Outrc 
TOTAL 

Legal Services - FPL ENERGY 
TOTAL 

EFFECT ON LEDGER: This finding is for informationat purpose only. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: This finding is for informational purpose wfy. 
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111. EXHIBITS 
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APPENDIX A 

FPL Glades Power Park 
Project Cost Analysis 

(in millions of dollars) 

Total Project Cost 34.5 



working other construction projects. Therefore, all or part of the relocation costs should 
be allocated to the project they are currently working on. 

EFFECT ON LEDGER: This finding is for informational purpose only. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: This finding is for informational purpose only. 



AUDIT FINDING NO, 3 ( g3 - 3,13$ - 
SUBJECT: LEGAL SERVICES, LOBBYING, COMMUNITY OUTREACH, & PUBLIC 
RELATION 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: Florida Power & Light incurred legal services, lobbying, community 
outreach, & public relation costs for the Glades Power Park Project. 

Lobbying - Bracewell L Patterson UP 
TOTAL 

Customer Survey - Mclaughlin and Associates, inc. 
TOTAL 

Outreach- McNeal Consulting SE 
TOTAL 

Outreach & Community Coordinator - Wragg L Co 
TOTAL 

Copy of Educational Materials for 
TOTAL 

Legal Services - FPL ENERGY 
TOTAL 

:ommunib Outreach 

EFFECT ON LEDGER: This finding is for informational purpose only. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: This finding is for informational purpose only. 
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I 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
AUDIT DOCUMENTRECORD REQUEST 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

TO: Bert Gonzalez m1wr Y: Florida Power & Light 

AUDIT MANAGER: Yen Ngo PREPARED BY: 
REQUESTNUMBER: 5 DATE OF REQUEST: September 10,2007 
REQUlEST THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BE PROVIDED BY: September 13,2007 

AUDIT PURPOSE Glades Power Park Project 

REFERENCE RULE 2522006, F.A.C., THIS REQUEST IS MADE: 0 INCIDENT TO INQUIRv OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 
Please provide support documentation for the  following (see attachment): 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
14 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
32 
33 
40 
41 

42 
43 

so 

DFSCRLPTION m Necd job description and percentage ofallocation of Glades Project for employe 
Not provided. 
Not provided. 
Not provided. 
Need job description and percentage ofallocation of Glades Projcct for employ 
Not provided. 
Not provided. 
Not provided. 
Need the description ofthe work performed and name ofemployew that the payroll was charged to. 
What does SCA stand for? 
Dcscription of work perform 
Description of work perform 
Job description & all invoices related to !he allocation. 
How was this amount traccd to the invoice? 
How was this amount traced to the invoice? 
Need invoices & explanation of C&A. 
Description of the service provided and invoices. 
Description of the service provided 
Need PO. 
Need Ashley Pinnock's, Pamela Rauch's, & A k x  Rubio's job descriptions & work performed for Glades Project, hourly ratc.. 

Need the same information as item 641 for Pamela Rauch & Alex Rubio. 
Need the same information as itcm #41 for Barbara J. Washington, Pamela Raoch. Charlcs S. Schultz, France B. Drainville. Alex 
Rubio, Ashley F. Pinnock, William F. Brannen, Pamela A. Penta, Todd, J. Lester. 
Reconcile the dollar amount from the invoice to the samplc item. 

TO : AUDIT MANAGER 

THE I<EQUESTED RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: 

J /.e+ - 
1) a HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY 

CANNOT BE PXOVIDED BY TEE REQ'L;ES&EDDATE BUT WILL BE MADE AVA~ARLE BY 
AND IN MY OPWION, ITEM{S$SI c F /' IS ( ~ ) P R O P R I E T ~ X Y  AND C O N E T D L ~ L U  E U S ~ S S  WO~JATION AS 

d 
0 
gv 

DEFINED IN364 183,366 093, OR 367 1Si,>%- TO 
UTILITY OR OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHN 

RECORDS AND REPORTING REZER T O  RL'LE 25-22 006, FA C 

CONI?;\UZTED CONFLDENTIAL HANDLINOOFTHlSMATEiUAL THE 
21 DAYS A F E R  THE AUDIT EXIT C O N F E m C E ,  FILE A REQUEST FOR 

C 0 " T m  CLASSIFICATION WITH 1 HE DTViSlOY OF YECORDS AND REPORTING R E E R  TORULL? 25-22 W,FA C OF 

4) D THE IlbM WlLL NOT BE PROVIDED (SESATTAC-XED hfEMOPLWDUM) 

Distribution: Original: Utility (for completion and return to Auditor) 
Copy: Audit file 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
AUDIT DQCUMENT/RECORD REQUEST 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

TO: Bert Gonzalez UTILITY: Florida Power & Light 

AUDIT MANAGER: Yen Ngo PREPARED BY: 
REQUESTNUMBER: 5 DATE OF REQUEST: September 10,2007 
REQUEST THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BE PROVIDED BY: September 13,2007 

AUDIT PURPOSE Glades Power Park Project 

REFERENCE RULE 2532.006, F.A.C., THIS REQUEST 1s MADE: 0 INCXDEN" TO INQUIRY B OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
14 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
32 
33 
40 
41 
42 
43 

50 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
Please provide support documentation for the following (see attachment): 

DESCRIPTION 

Need job description and percentage ofallocation of Glades Projccl for employee 
Not provided, 
Not provided. 
Not provided. 
Need job description and percentage of allomlion of Gladcs Projcct for employc 
Not provided. 
Not provided. 
Not provided. 
Need the description of the work performcd nod name of employees that the payroll was charged to. 
Whatdoes SCA sknd for? 
Description of work perform. 
Description of work perform. 
Job dcscription & all invoices related to the allocation. 
HOW was this amount traced to thc invoicc? 
HOW was this amount traced to the invoicc? 
Need invoices & explanation afC&A. 
Description of the service provided and invoices. 
Description of the service provided. 
N d  PO. 
Neal Ashley PinnoclZs. Pamela Rauch's, & Alcx Rubio's job descriptions & work performed for Gladcs Project, hourly rate.. 

N e d  the samc information as item #4 1 for Pamela Rauch &Alex Rubio. 
Need the seme information as item #41  for Barbara L Washington, Pamela Rauch. Charles S. Schult?, France B. Drainvillc, AlcX 
Rubio, Astiley F. Pinnock, William F. Brannen, Pamela A. Penta, Todd, J. Lester. 
Rffioncilo the dollar amount from the invoice to the samplc item. 

THE REQUESTED RECORD OR DOCUMENI'ATION 

1) / 
2) 0 
3) 0 AND IN MY OPINION, ITEM@) IS (ARE) PROPRIETARY AND CONmlENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION P 3  

HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY 
CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTED DATE BUT WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE BY 

DEF"EDIN 364,183,366 093, OR 367 156, F S .  TO MAWTAIN CONllNJED CONFlDENTIAL'XANDLINGOFTHlSMATERIAL THE 
UTLLITY OR OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHTN 21 DAYS AFTER THE AUDIT EXIT CONFERENCE, FlLE A EQLEST FOR 

RECORDS AND WORTING. REFER TO RULE 25-22 006, F A C 
THE ITELM WILL NOT BE PROVIUED (SEE ATTACIED h&M0%4hBtM) 

CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION WITH THE DlVlSION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING IiEFER TO RULE 25-22.006, FA C. OF 

4) 0 

\ .T/// <.< \ 

1Sigristure arid titlc of respondent) 

Distribution. Original, Utilily (fer completion and retum to Auditor) 
Copy Audit File 



FIBRIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
AUDIT DOCUMENT/RECORD REQUEST 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

TO: Bert Gonzalez UTILITY: Florida Power & Light 

AUDIT MANAGER: Yen Ngo PREPARED BY: 
REQUESTNUMBER 6 DATE OF REQUEST: September 11,2007 
REQUEST THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BE PROVIDED BY: September 17,2007 

AUDIT PURPOSE 

REFERENCE RULE 25.22.006, F.A.C., THIS REQlJEsT IS MADE: 

ITEM DESCRIPTION: 
Please provide support documentation for the following: 

Glades Power Park Project 

0 INCIDENT TO INQUlRY E3 OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY 

Item # 
57 
58 
59 
69 
79 
86 
87 
89 
90 
92 
93 
94 

DESCRrPTION 
Job description & all invoices for the relocation cost. 
Job description & all invoices for the relocation cost. 
What was the legal ad for? Also, need copy of the ad. 
Job description of Kathy Salvador & allocation (if applicable) 
Description of service provided. 
Why was this amount credited twice? 
Why was this amount ciedited twice? 
What were the color copies for? 
What were the collateral copies for? 
What were the color copies for? 
Explanation of trip to Japan. 
What were the collateral copies for? 

C 0 MFI DENTIN 

97 Show support documentation when this amount was offset. 

TO : AUDIT MANAGER 

THE REQUESTED RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: i 
1) F/ HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY ~ x c t t 7  r i ITEMS 5.' * 

2) 0 CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUEST DATE BUT WILL BE MADE AVAIL.4BL.E BY* 
3)  CY AND IN MY OPINION, ITEM(S$?, 5"@$$$ (ARE) PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION AS 

DEFINED IN 364 183,366 093, OR 367 156, F'Y'TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED CONFIDENTlAL HANDLING OF TH!S MATERIAL 
THE UTILITY OR OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER THE AUDIT EXIT CONFEREKCE, FILE A REQUEST FOR 

RECORDS AND REPORTrNG REFER TO RULE 25-22 006. F.A C. 
CONFIDEUTIAL CLASSIFICATION WITH THE DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTNG REFER TO RULE 25-22 006, F A C OF 

4) L THE ITEM WILL NOT 

I 

/I* ' (Signature and title of respondent) 

Distribution: Original: Utility (for completion and rctum to Auditor) 
Copy: Audit File 



mmrm PE~BLK SERVICE COMR~TSSJOW 
AUDIT DOCUMENT/IRECOKD REQIJEST 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

TO: 'Bert Gonzala UTILITY: Florida Power & Light 

AUDIT MANAGER: Yen Ngo PREPARED BY: 

RJ3QUEST NUMBER 6 DATE OF REQUEST: September 1 1,2007 
mQUXST THAT THE FOLLOWIh'G KTEMS BE PROVIDED BY: September 17,2007 

AUDIT PURPOSE 

REFERENCE RULE 25.22.006, 

Please provide support documentation for the following: 
ITEM DESCRIPTION: 

Glades Power Park Project 

Item # DESCRIPTION 
57 Job description & 
58 
59 
69 
79 Description of service provided. 
86 
87 
89 
90 
92 
93 
94 

Job description & all invoices for the relocation cost. 
What was the legal ad for? Also, need copy of the ad. 
Job description of Kathy Salvador & allocation 

Why was this amount credited twice? 
Why was this amount credited twice? 
What were the color copies for? 
What were the collateral copies for? 
What were the color copies for? 
Explanation of trip to Japan. 
What were the collateral copies for? 

97 Show support documentatiofi when this amount was offset. 

TO ! AUDIT MANAGER DATE: 4-24- zoo 7 
THE REQUESTED RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION 

1) d HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY 
CAhWOT BE PROVIDED BY THE EQUECTED DATE BUT WILL BE MADE AVPJLABLE BY. -_ 
AND IN MY OPINION, lTGM(S)@scf*roea INARE)  PROPRJETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSlNESS INFORMATION AS 
DEFrNED IN 364 183,366 093. OR- TO MAIN rAlN CON rlNUED CONFIDENTIAL HANDLWG OF THIS MhTERlAL 
THE UTILITY OR OTHER PERSON MUST, WiTtlIN 21 DAYS AFTER THE AUDIT EXlT CONFERENCE, 1:ll.E A REQUEST FOR 

RECORDS AND REPORTING. REFER TO RULE 25-22 006. F A C. 
CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION WITH TliE DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING REFER TO RCLE25-22 005. F.P. C OF 

4) li: THE ITEM WILL N O T  RE PROVIDED. (SEE AITACFIED MEMOUNDUM) m (Sig, tiire and r i t ic  of respondent) 

Distribuiion: Originai: Utility (for complction and rcturn to Auditor) 
Copy: Audit File 



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
AUDIT DOCUMENTIRIECORD REQUEST 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

TO: Bert Gonzalez UTILITY: Florida Power & Light 

AUDIT MANAGER: Yen Ngo PREPARED BY: - 
REQUESTNUMBER: 7 DATE OF’ REQUEST: September 13,2007 

REQUEST THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BE PROVIDED BY: September 19,2007 

AUDIT P W O S E  

REFERENCE RULE 25.22.006, F.A.C., THIS REQUEST IS MADE: 

Glades Power Park Project 

0 INCIDENT TO INQUIRY OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY 

TO : AUDIT MANAGER 

THE REQUESTED RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: 
/ 

DATE: 9.- IY - 2 m  -7- 

1) .d HAS BEEN PROVlDED TODAY 

2) LJ 
3 )  

CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTED DATE BUT WILL BE M m E  AVAILABLE BY. 
AND IN MY OPINION, ITEM(S) L2,3 IS (.4RE) PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTlAL BUSINESS INFORMATION AS 
DEFINED IN 364 183,366 093, OR 367 156, F S. TO MAINTAIN CONTINUED CONFIDENTIAL HANDLING OF THE M A T E R N  
THE I J J L I T Y  OR OTHER T’ERSON MUST, WIT€lPN 21 DAYS PJ. FER THE AUDIT EXIT CONFERENCE, FILE A REQGEST FOR 

RECORDS AND REPORTING REFER TO RULE 25-22 006, F A C 
THE iTEM WILL NOT BE PROVIDED (SEE ATTACHED MEMORANDUM) 

CONFIDENTIAL CLASSlFICATION WITH THE DIVISlON OF RECORDS AND REPORTING REFERTO RULE 25-22 006, F A C OF 

4) I? 

Distribution: Original: Utility (for completion and return to Auditor) 
Copy: Audit File 



Florida Power & Light 
Glades Power Park Project 

RCA t#)7-22141 Dkt #070432-El 
N E  6/30107 

Title: 

WP 17 



FLOKEDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
AUDIT DOCUMENT/IRECORD REQUEST 

NOTICE OF INTENT 

TO : Bert GonzaIez UTILITY: Florida Power & Light 

AUDIT MANAGER: Yen Ngo PREPARED BY: 

REQUESTNUMBER: 8 DATE OF REQUEST: September 18,2007 

REQUEST THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEMS BE PROVIDED BY: September 2 1,2007 
AUDIT PURPOSE 

REFERENCE RULE 25.22.006, F.A.C., THIS REQUEST IS MADE: 

Glades Power Park Project 

0 INCIDENT TO INQUIRY W OUTSIDE OF AN INQUIRY 

TO : AUDIT MANAGER 

THE REQUEST D RECORD OR DOCUMENTATION: 2 
DATE: Y 2 I - zoo -7 

1) d- 
2) 0 
3) v 

4) i! 

Distribution: 

HAS BEEN PROVIDED TODAY 
CANNOT BE PROVIDED BY THE REQUESTED DATE BUT WILL BE MADE AVNL-LE BY: 
AND IN MY OPTNION, ITEM(S) 
DEFINED LN 363,183,366.093, OR 367.156, F.S. TO MAIKTAIN CONTINUED CO;\J€IDEWIAL HANDLING OFTHIS MATERIAL. 
THE UTILITY OR OTHER PERSON MUST, WITHIN 21 DAYS AFTER THE AUDIT EXIT CONFEEKCE, FILE A REQUEST FOR 
CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION WITH THE DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTPIG. REFERTO RULE 25-22.006, F.A.C. OF 
RECORDS AND REPORTING. REFER TO R U L E  25-22.006, F.tZ.C. 
THE I‘TEM W L L N O T  BE PROVlDED (SEE A7TACHED MEMORANDUM) 

1 IS (ARE) FROPWETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS INFORMATION AS 

/@$$@< 
// ’ -re , .  and ti tie of  rcspcndent) 

Original: Unliij, (for completion and retum io Auditor) 
Copy. Audil File P 
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EFFECT ON THE FlLl 



WP 43 

Q.3 



@ 
I I .  AUDIT FINDINGS 

AUDIT FINDING NO. 1 
CON FI DEN TiQl I 



SUBJECT: PAYROLL AND RELOCATION COSTS 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: Including in the $34.5 million of the Glades Power Park Project was 
$1,858,346.29 of Florida Power 
the hiring of two new employee 
follows: 

elocation costs for 
The costs are as 

EngineenngConstruction - Power Plant '$&g 8 9 3  
EngineeringlConstruction - Transmission ,&!,$:, '!'\&, 28,62 

Site CertiiicatiorVPermitting -Cop.  Communi ,51258 
,487.50 

Site CertificationPermitting - Legal ,559.07 
Site CerIificaliofuPermitting - Other ,260.1 8 
Site CelljficationPermana -Transmission 537.03 

Site CertificatiorVPermitting - Envionmental w 

Site CertifiwtiinPermitling - E8C 
Site CertificationiPennitting - Engi 

Total 

5.992.96 

27.168.12 
15,064.85 

126,314.83 
<' $? 

4.148.14 
=.rV:<,J,~ %$p\ The primary venbor for the advanced technology 

at the FGPP project are located in Japan. 
$The trip to Japan was taken by Vice-president of 

Engineering 8 Construction to solicit competitive. 
favorable equipment pricing for three major pieces of 
equipment: the boiler. steam turbine 8 pollution control 
eouioment 

"di t@,considered , 

4.1 48.14 

These employees were hired to work mainly on the Glades Power Park Project, thus 
articular project. 
as the project construction 

manager. Although the Glades Power Park Project did not materialize, these 
employees are still on the company's payroll, which indicates that they are currently 

y of the relocation costs were allocat 
was the project construction director. 



working other construction projects. Therefore, all or part of the relocation costs should 
be allocated to the project they are currently working on. 

EFFECT ON LEDGER: This finding is for informational purpose only. 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: This finding is for informational purpose only. 



@ 
AUDIT FINDING NO. 3 

SUBJECT: LEGAL SERVICES, LOBBYING, COMMUNITY OUTREACH, & PUBLIC 
RELATION 

AUDIT ANALYSIS: Florida Power & Light incurred legal services, lobbying, community 
outreach, & public relation for the Glades Power Park Project. 

Con 
bee 

EFF 

stomer surveys are image enhancing. Lobbying has not 
sion in prior rate cases 

his finding IS for informational purpose onty 

EFFECT ON THE FILING: This finding is for informational purpose only. 













lielocabon - 5 z 9 4 0  
14,059.50 
5,992 96 

Rclocation - 
12,000 00 

Relocation - 

27,168 12 
Relocation - 

15,064.85 
Relocation - 
Relocation - 
Total i26;314 83 

Per CD 
Diffcre rice 

12,935,251.73 12.918.159.00 17,092.73 1,984.661.12 
(1,984.661.12) (12,935,251.73) 

Difference in Percentage 0.1323% 
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GLADES POWER PARK PROJECT SAMPLE TESTING Aitrlbutel' Proper Amount 
Atiribule 2: Proper Period 

I 

inibaihres to share lnlomabon and answetl , , 
mestions about the orooosed Glades Power Pan. ' 

1,792 00 0,183675 COLOK LUt'ltb-K UtW' DPL? 1 R  1473 620 j 6200 IM 

Thls cost was charged by the internal copy center for: 
the prinMg of education malarlals for communily, 

quesbons about the proposed Glades Power Park , 

1 

initlaitves to share Information and answer X X X 

2,300 00 0 183675 GLADES COLLATERAL COPIES $19 209107 60000 i C D E V X  98 1413 620 6200 :M 

* -6200 'M 2,370.?0_ 0 183675 LEIGHTON EXPREPORT JULY 'Coal pL9ectsupport-meal fpr 20 people . : x _  L X ?  

T ~ ; S  cost was charged by the intemal ccpy center for: 
of education matenals for community 

quesUons about the proposed Glades Power Park 

The primary vendor for the advanced technolog< 
considerad at the FGPP projecl are localed in Japan 
The Mp lo Japan was laken by Vice-president of 

favorable eaui~mnt  pnung for Wee major pieces 05 

idtlaitves lo share Information and answer X X X 

I 

'COLOR COPIESM BLANCO 
Y1 '200708 650pO UlDEVfJ 98 ,1654 62s- 
92 200705 60000 CCDEVX 98 1473 620 6200 M 3.404 00 0 183675 

6200 'M 4,148 14 0 183675 VISA-YEAGER 
93 200610 65000 ECJUNO 98 1492 606 

' >  Engineenng 8 ConsWctlon to sdlcit UunpeUtive. X X X 

e&ment. the bdler. steam turbine a pollution, 

WP 43-3 P .  7 copy of FGPP Project Costs details.xls 



GLADES POWER PARK PROJECT SAMPLE TESTING Attributel' Proper Amount 
Attribute 2. Proper Period 
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Issue description: 

Accounting Research 
Topic: 

Requested from: 

Requester's contact 
number: 

Company relates to: 

Date of request: 

Date reviewed with Beth 
Farr :  

Date of response: 

Prepared By: 

Relevant GAAP: 

Corporate policy 
amendmendaddition? 

Accounting for coal plant termination fee with concurrent adjustment of 
another contract 

Contmct Restructuring 

K.M. Davis 

694-6250 

FPL Other: 

7/12/07 

Tony Cuba 7/25; K.M. Davis 8/2/07 

Peaches Libkie '@ 
FAS 71, Accounting for Eflects of Certain Trpes ofRegulation 
EITF 00-21, Revenue Arrungements with Multiple Deliverables 

no 

Description of Issue: 
FPL h i  accumulated approximately $34.5 million of costs which have been deferred related to a 
proposed $5.7 billion coal-iired power plant in Glades County. In June 2007, the Florida Public 
Service Commission (FPSC) denied FPL's need petition for the plant stating that the proposal was 
not the most cost-effective alternative. The accumulated costs include accmed tamination fees on 
major equipment contracts. FPL is negotiating to reduce these termination fees from the contracted - 
amounts. /-A 
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August 11,2006 

Peter Cunningham, Esq. 
Hopping Green & Sams 
E 3  S. Calhoun Street 
P.O. Box 6526 
Tallhasee. FL 32314 

Re: Glades County (SFSFP) 
Matter # 053970 

Dear Peter: 

While we do not wish to be overly fonnal in our engagement of outside counsel, we want to inform 
you and Hopping Green & Sams (the ‘Fir”’) of our policies concemingthe engagement of the Firm, 
fees and billing arrangements, and to otherwise confirm our understanding as to the terms and 
conditions underwhich theFinn will pr9videlegal services, asrequested,forFloridaPower&Light 
Company, (“WL,”) relating to the above maker. 

As a condition to its engagement by FPL, the Finn agrees to perform the requested legal services in 
accordance with the FPL Policies and Procedures for Outside Counsel (as of May I, 2006) and 
attached hereto as Exhibit A (the ’Policies and Procedur.es“) and 8s the same. may be ;evised and 
issued periodically in the future. Charges for all professional services, including representation 
initiated in prior yean, will be based on the new Policies andProcedures as of its effective date. The 
undersigned has k e n  designated as FPL’s “responsible legal staff member” for purposes of 
suporvising your Firm’s engagement and assuring the Firm’s compliance with the Policies and 
Procedures. 

Please complete the Firm’s Proposed Rate Schedule (using h e  form attached hereto %Exhibit  €3) 
listing the attomeys and paralegals who you propose will work on this matter and indicating their 
respective proposed hourly rates. No oiher attomeys or paralegals shall work on this matter without 
approval of the undersigned. Our expectation is that your quoted rates are for the duration of the 
matter assigned. Any request for permission to change hourly rates or billing structun prior to the 

-- . . n c l . ~ i o n . o f a . m a t . m ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ d ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ o ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . ~ d - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ d . ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ h e d ~ ! ~ : . ~  -. . . _ _  
. . , . lFornew.owide counsel on!~:.Also, a.F.orn.~~B.is.attached.for.y.~r,,co~pIeti,on wdreturn to mc.3 .. __, . . ... . 

All services should be billed on a monthly basis and the bills sent to the fotlowingaddress: 

Jack Leon, Senior Attorney 
Florida Power &Light Company 
P.O. Box 029 I C 0  
Miami, FL33102-9100 
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Peter CUdAw, Esq. 
August 1 1,2006 
Page 2 

Bilk should provide a concise description of services €or which time is billed, the h e r  or other 
professional at your Firm performing the services (initials and a key is sufficient), and the time 
expended on that task, all in accordance with the attached PoliciesandProcedu. h, dl invoices 
must show the above-referenced matter name and Project or Cost Center number. Please do not use a 
general matter number to I m p  together matters that are for different affiliate entities. If you have 
more than onemailer representing FPL andor its affiliates, please submit sepamte invoices for each 
matter and for each company. 

We also request you provide witbin one weeka monthly budget of your expected fees and expenses 
to be incuned during your engagement in this matter. We will also be requesting, on a quarterly 
basis, that you provide us with a listing of any outstanding invoices as of the close of any calendar 
quarter. 

If you have any questions regarding the terms of your engagement, please call me. We will 
appreciate your signing and retuning a copy of this letter and the Propsed Rate Schedule at your 
earliest convenience. 

We are p l M  to establish this relationship with the Firm and look forward to working with you. 

Very truly yours, 

AGREED and ACCEPTEBby: 

Peter C. Cunningham 

Date: .fa//qhb ’ 

....... .... -- ............................ 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  ................ 

Attachments 

FPL. - ENw\(jEhtEfJiTT17ER mR OUTSIDE m s u  

2 
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Purchase Order 

HOPPING GREEN & SAMs P A 
P 0 BOX 6526 
TALLAHASSEE R 32314 

Date 0812a/2007 
In w t er m s 
Validiiy Start Date 011Q’l/2007 
Validity End Date 12/31/2007 

Not Applicable 

>> JUNO Shi To: BEACH OFRCE 

JUNO BEACH 
700 UNIVERSE BLVD. 
JUNO BEACH FL 33408 

Tax Code: 30 - NQ tax  applies 
Payment Terms 

Net 45 Days 

iSOURCE 
% c 3 N F I DENT! Ab 

This Contract Change Order is being issued to add 
from $800,000.00 to 

is to  process invoicing for legal 

All other twms and conditions remain the same. 

keh7/5/074000038376 
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Hopping Green & Sams 
AHomeys and Cslnrelm 

October 19,2006 

Pmela Rauch 
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard 
Juno Beach. FL 33408-0420 

Re: 

Dear Pam: 

Engagement Letter for Gldes County Project - Matter No. 053970 

Enclosed please find the engagement letter that Harris R o s a  sent to me regarding the above- 
referenced matter. I have signed the letter reflecting our fm’s  agreement to perform the request4 
legal services in accordance with the WL Law Department’s Policies and Procedures for Outside 
Counsel. We have added Carolyn Raepple and David Powell as authorized attorneys on the 
“Proposed Rate Schedule” (Exhibit B) for this matta, in accordance with discussions with H&s. 

Please note that our firm has tnditionally adjusted hourly attorney billing rates annually. I 
anticipate that the rates reflected in your letter of engagement will remain in effea through the end 
of2006. At that time, the fm may requestan adjustment consistent with ourthen-applicable billing 
rates. 

As we have for more than 25 years, our fm appreciatk the opportunity to work with FPL 
and we highly value our relationship with the Company. I look forward to working closely with 
you to license the Glades County Froject. 

Sincerely, 

& 
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MEMORANDUM 
To: Jon Wadswoah, Bracewell & Giuliani, U P  

On behalf of Florida Energy partnership 

From: Sarah Bascorn, Navigators t 
Re: Proposal 

Date: January 26,2007 

Thank you for the opportunity to present this prelimby proposal to you on behalf of the 
coalition, Florida Ejnergy Partaemhip. 

As we have discussed, we believe that we art uniquely dted  to partner with your 
existing team to serve as stxategic co"miCati0ns and media management advisors, as 
well as to serve aa the on the ground daily contact for your effort. Having served as 
communications advisors and spokespersons for numerous corporations, associatiw, 
lawmakers and various goaldriven projects, webelieve we have the experience and 
expertise the Florida Energy Partnership is looking for in &rich 

Piease note that the attached p a l  i s  pertainkg to contract work for Navigators, and 
in no-way proposes or allows for Navigators or Sarah Bascom to serve as an officer or 
ofi ia l  witb the incorporated coalition. Navigators a d o r  Sarah Bascom carmot be listed 
on any legal or f l ed  documents and will not be liable or responsible for the coalition or 
its efforts. If you decide to retain Navigators for the services listed in this proposal, this 
provision will be listed in the contra& provided 6nm Navigators, LLC. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Sarah Bascom at 850- 
222-2140 or via cell phone at 850-294-6636. Additionally, I can be reached via email at 
sa"avieators.com 

We look forward to discussing our proposal with you. 

h 
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Using the previous payroll onalysls and based on current projeclloo, -vi11 be spendlng approximateiy 
80% of her time on the Solid Fuel Project Acmrdlngly. 80% of rclocation chamles are allocated to this Profed as 
as outlined below with the balance (20%) charged to OBM. 

pelocatioo Charqes: 

$ 15,366.70 -3 

CONFIDENT1AL 



. .’ 

983 0 98 606 527 X 6 %  
4087 0 . 2 3 . 9 . M  233u’ex&!&d 

le2& 4/4n006 







iT,ORLDI POWER C LIGET COM?ANY P4PORT: 0x43-001-090829 EE 
OpI-DEEI*w QT3ISP.Y W O R T  

M181NI : 01 

PAGE 002 

-xccotinr- 
BEL DIC wo ?3 CNe SecJO L'X 
***>D 00982 090 000 0000 0606 
***> C 06841 092 000 0000 0606 
***> C 06841 092 000 0000 0606 

***> k 06841 092 000 0000 0606 
'**3 C 06841 092 000 0000 0606 

***> C 06841 092 000 0000 0606 
e**> C 06041 OB2 000 0000 0606 

'**> D 00983 098 000 0000 0606 

- 8 - t  c 0604i 092 000  ooao 0606 

**e> c 06841 092 000 ooao 0606 

***> D no056 098 000 coon 0606 

***> c 06641  092 ooo oooo 0606 

mcB T O W :  

"t 
52,029.60 

r l . f O O . 0 0 -  - 1,739.41- 
35.00- 

-582.40- 
-26.935.38- 

419,205.7Y- 
1,078.50- 
2.2611.31 
27,168.1.2 
29,436.43- 

092.88- 

I -  

81,465.83 T'OUL EN'MUZB: 12 

3,?XON 

506.100 ooooo 000 0606 aoo.oooo *** 1oo.00 OPZU 
sas.100 ooooo 000 0606 QOO.WJO -=* 1oo.00 OPZU 

~ 0 6 . 1 0 0  ooooo ooo 0606 ooa.0000 **e 1oo.00 MLB 

183.~20 ooooo on0 0606 ooo.oaoo ** IOO.DO m o p  

506.100 00000 000 0606 000.0000 *** 100.00 mBR 

506.109 00000 000 0606 000.OPl lO *** 100 .00  OPPR 
113.530 00000 000 0620 000.0000 *** 100.00 W 

506.100 00000 000 0606 000.0000 *** 100.00 OPEU 

, ,(, , ~ .... _ _  ... . .. - - . . 





Item # 

@-E- 

Florida Power & Light 
Glades Power Palh Project 

RCA #07-Z7-4-i  Dkt #070432-El 
TYE 6/30/07 

Title: 

Relocation Costs 
Amount 

52,029.40 
14,059.50 
12,000.00 
5,992.96 

27,168.12 
15,064.85 

126,314.83 43-211 - 
Vice President of Engineer Travel Expense 
The primary vendor for the advanced technology 
considered at the FGPP project are located in 
Japan. The trip to Japan was taken by Vice- 
president of 

4.148.14 



89 
90 
92 
94 

41 
42 
43 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 
CD 

Copy of Educational Materials for Community Outreach 
Color Copies-K DEPP 
Glades Collateral Copies 
Color Copies-K DEPP 
Glades Collateral Copies 

TOTAL 

Legal Services, 
Legal Services 
Legal Services 
Legal Services 
Fple chg back Jan 06FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Mar OGFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Aug 06FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Jun OGFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Sep OGFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Jan 07FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Oct OGFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back June OFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Feb 07FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back May 07FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Apr OGFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Aug OGFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Apr 07FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Feb 06FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Mar 07FPL ENERGY 
FPLE CHG BACK ACCRUAL 
Fple chg back Apr 07FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Jul OGFPL ENERGY 
Fpte chg back Dec OGFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Mar OGFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Jan 07FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Nov OGFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Mar 07FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Jun OGFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back June OFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Sep OGFPL ENERGY 
Fpie chg back Feb 07FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Nov 06FPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Jul OGFPL ENERGY 
F p l ~  chg back Mar 07FPL ENERGY 

1,792.00 43-3 p.7 
2.300.00 43-3 p.7 
3,404.00 43-3 13.7 

43-3 b.7 @E%- 
23,883.40 43-3/20 
23,375.22 43-3/20 
43,080.85 43-3/20 

2,811.02 
3,490.37 
3,492.25 
4.050.77 
4.237.55 
4,505.19 
5,239.65 
5,406.34 
5,412.31 
5,723.7a 
6,308.03 
6,gao.ti~ 
7,072.40 
7,223.43 
7.992.38 
8,599.54 

9,175.95 
9.966.28 

10.274.40 
10,389.00 
11,025.1 1 
11,348.77 
12,111.00 
12,149.62 
12,985.00 
13,06357 
13,171.10 
14.01 2.1 7 
14,502.95 

a,679.57 

C:\Data Files\Glade PoweACopy of FGPP Project Costs details.xls PT 2 



CD 
CD 
CD 

Fple chg back June OFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back Dec OGFPL ENERGY 
Fple chg back May 07FPL ENERGY 

TOTAL 

17,250.00 
20,321.94 'w 43422-2 

C:\Data Files\Glade PoweACopy of FGPP Project Costs de takxls  P. 3 










